
*, %UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

>wz WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

August 29, 2000 

Mr. Michael B. Sellman, President 
Nuclear Management Company, LLC 
700 First Street 
Hudson, WI 54016 

SUBJECT: PRAIRIE ISLAND NUCLEAR GENERATING PLAN, UNITS 1 AND 2 
CORRECTION TO LICENSE PAGES FOR AMENDMENTS NOS. 153 AND 144 
(TAC NOS. MA7275 AND MA7276) 

Dear Mr. Sellman: 

On August 7, 2000, the Commission issued Amendment No. 153 to Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-42 for Prairie Island, Unit 1, and Amendment No. 144 to Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-60 for Prairie Island, Unit 2, reflecting the transfer of operating authority held by 
Northern States Power Company for the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant to Nuclear 
Management Company, LLC. Inadvertently, the license amendments did not reflect the current 
license amendment numbers in the paragraphs described below.  

On Unit 1 license page 3 in paragraph C.(2), "Technical Specifications," the sentence should 
read, "... . as revised through Amendment No. 153.... ." On license page 4 in paragraph C.(5), 
"Additional Conditions," the sentence should read, "...as revised through Amendment 
No. 153...." 

On Unit 2 license page 3 in paragraph C.(2), "Technical Specifications," the sentence should 
read, ".... as revised through Amendment No. 144 ....." On license page 4 in paragraph C.(5), 
"Additional Conditions," the sentence should read, "...as revised through Amendment 
No. 144 ......  

Enclosed please find revised pages of the licenses. If you have any questions, please call me 
at 301-415-1392.  

Sincerely, 

Tae Kim, Senior Project Manager, Section 1 
Project Directorate III 
Division of Licensing Project Management 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Docket Nos. 50-282 and 50-306 

Enclosure: Revised Unit 1 License Pages 3 and 4 
Revised Unit 2 License Pages 3 and 4 

cc w/encl: See next page



August 29, 2000

Mr. Michael B. Sellman, President 
Nuclear Management Company, LLC 
700 First Street 
Hudson, WI 54016 

SUBJECT: PRAIRIE ISLAND NUCLEAR GENERATING PLAN, UNITS 1 AND 2 
CORRECTION TO LICENSE PAGES FOR AMENDMENTS NOS. 153 AND 144 
(TAC NOS. MA7275 AND MA7276) 

Dear Mr. Sellman: 

On August 7, 2000, the Commission issued Amendment No. 153 to Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-42 for Prairie Island, Unit 1, and Amendment No. 144 to Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-60 for Prairie Island, Unit 2, reflecting the transfer of operating authority held by 
Northern States Power Company for the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant to Nuclear 
Management Company, LLC. Inadvertently, the license amendments did not reflect the current 
license amendment numbers in the paragraphs described below.  

On Unit 1 license page 3 in paragraph C.(2), 'Technical Specifications," the sentence should 
read, ".... as revised through Amendment No. 153.... ." On license page 4 in paragraph C.(5), 
"Additional Conditions," the sentence should read, "... as revised through Amendment 
No. 153.. ..." 

On Unit 2 license page 3 in paragraph C.(2), 'Technical Specifications," the sentence should 
read, "... as revised through Amendment No. 144.... ." On license page 4 in paragraph C.(5), 
"Additional Conditions," the sentence should read,"... as revised through Amendment 
No. 144...." 

Enclosed please find revised pages of the licenses. If you have any questions, please call me 
at 301-415-1392.  

Sincerely, 
/RA/ 

Tae Kim, Senior Project Manager, Section 1 
Project Directorate III 
Division of Licensing Project Management 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Docket Nos. 50-282 and 50-306 

Enclosure: Revised Unit 1 License Pages 3 and 4 
Revised Unit 2 License Pages 3 and 4 

cc w/encl: See next page 

DISTRIBUTION: 
PUBLIC JBongarra RLanksbury, RIII 
PDIII-1 Reading OGC FLyon 
CCraig ACRS 
TKim GHiII(4) 

Bouling MDavis *Previously Concurred 
OFFICE PDIII-1/PM PDIII-1/LA OGC* PDIII-1/SC 

'NAME TKim 7/' RBoulingZ RHoefling CCraig' 

DATE _ OV 8L 08/23/00 A_ _ 

DOCUMENT NAMV- G:\PDIII-1\PRAIRIE\corA7275.wpd 
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, 
Units 1 and 2 

cc: 

J. E. Silberg, Esquire 
Shaw, Pittman, Potts and Trowbridge 
2300 N Street, N. W.  
Washington, DC 20037 

Plant Manager 
Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant 
Northern States Power Company 
1717 Wakonade Drive East 
Welch, MN 55089 

Adonis A. Neblett 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
455 Minnesota Street 
Suite 900 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Resident Inspector's Office 
1719 Wakonade Drive East 
Welch, MN 55089-9642 

Regional Administrator, Region III 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
801 Warrenville Road 
Lisle, IL 60532-4351 

Mr. Stephen Bloom, Administrator 
Goodhue County Courthouse 
Box 408 
Red Wing, MN 55066-0408 

Commissioner 
Minnesota Department of Commerce 
121 Seventh Place East 
Suite 200 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2145 

Site Licensing 
Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant 
Northern States Power Company 
1717 Wakonade Drive East 
Welch, MN 55089

Tribal Council 
Prairie Island Indian Community 
ATTN: Environmental Department 
5636 Sturgeon Lake Road 
Welch, MN 55089 

Site General Manager 
Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant 
Northern States Power Company 
1717 Wakonade Drive East 
Welch, MN 55089 

Mr. Michael D. Wadley, President 
NSP Nuclear Generation 
Northern States Power Company 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55401



-3-

(4) Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40, and 70, NMC to receive, possess 
and use in amounts as required any byproduct, source or special nuclear material 
without restriction to chemical or physical form, for sample analysis or instrument 
and equipment calibration or associated with radioactive apparatus or 
components; 

(5) Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30 and 70, NMC to possess but not 
separate, such byproduct and special nuclear materials as may be produced by 
the operation of the facility; 

(6) Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30 and 70, NMC to transfer byproduct 
materials from other job sites owned by Northern States Power Company for the 
purpose of volume reduction and decontamination.  

C. This amended license shall be deemed to contain and is subject to the conditions 
specified in the following Commission regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I: Part 20, 
Section 30.34 of Part 30, Sections 50.54 and 50.59 of Part 50, and Section 70.32 of 
Part 70; is subject to all applicable provisions of the Act and to the rules, regulations, 
and orders of the Commission now or hereafter in effect; and is subject to the 
additional conditions specified or incorporated below: 

(1) Maximum Power Level 

NMC is authorized to operate the facility at steady state reactor core power levels 
not in excess of 1650 megawatts thermal.  

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 153, are hereby incorporated in the license. NMC shall operate 
the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.  

(3) Physical Protection 

NMC shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the 
Commission-approved physical security, guard training and qualification, and 
safeguards contingency plans including amendments made pursuant to 
provisions of the Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements revisions 
to 10 CFR 73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90 
and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The plans, which contain Safeguards Information 
protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: "Prairie Island Nuclear Generating 
Plant Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted through November 30, 

Unit 1

Amendment No. 153



-4-

1987; "Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Guard Training and Qualification 
Plan," with revisions submitted through February 26, 1986; and "Prairie Island 
Nuclear Generating Plant Safeguards Contingency Plan," with revisions submitted 
through August 20, 1980. Changes made in accordance with 10 CFR 73.55 shall 
be implemented in accordance with the schedule set forth therein.  

(4) Fire Protection 

NMC shall implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire 
protection program as described and referenced in the Updated Safety Analysis 
Report for the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2, and as 
approved in Safety Evaluation Reports dated February 14, 1978, September 6, 
1979, April 21, 1980, December 29, 1980, July 28, 1981, October 27, 1989, and 
October 6, 1995, subject to the following provision: 

NMC may make changes to the approved Fire Protection Program 
without prior approval of the Commission only if those changes would 
not adversely affect the ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown in 
the event of a fire.  

(5) Additional Conditions 

The Additional Conditions contained in Appendix B, as revised through 
Amendment No. 153, are hereby incorporated into this license. NMC shall 
operate the facility in accordance with the Additional Conditions.  

2. D. This license is effective as of the date of issuance and shall expire at midnight 
August 9, 2013.  

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION 

Original Signed by 
Roger S Boyd 

A. Giambusso, Deputy Director 
for Reactor Projects 

Directorate of Licensing 

Attachments: 
1. Appendix A - Technical Specifications 
2. Appendix B - Additional Conditions 

Date of Issuance: APR 5 1974 

Unit 1

Amendment No. 153



-3-

(5) Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30 and 70, NMC to possess but not 
separate, such byproduct and special nuclear materials as may be produced by 
the operation of the facility; 

(6) Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30 and 70, NMC to transfer byproduct 
materials from other job sites owned by Northern States Power Company for 
the purposes of volume reduction and decontamination.  

C. This amended license shall be deemed to contain and is subject to the conditions 
specified in the following Commission regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I: Part 20, 
Section 30.34 of Part 30, Sections 50.54 and 50.59 of Part 50, and Section 70.32 of 
Part 70; is subject to all applicable provisions of the Act and to the rules, regulations, 
and orders of the Commission now or hereafter in effect; and is subject to the 
additional conditions specified or incorporated below: 

(1) Maximum Power Level 

NMC is authorized to operate the facility at steady state reactor core power 
levels not in excess of 1650 megawatts thermal.  

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 144, are hereby incorporated in the license. NMC shall 
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.  

(3) Physical Protection 

NMC shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the 
Commission-approved physical security, guard training and qualification, and 
safeguards contingency plans including amendments made pursuant to 
provisions of the Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements 
revisions to 10 CFR 73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 
10 CFR 50.90 and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The plans, which contain Safeguards 
Information protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: "Prairie Island Nuclear 
Generating Plant Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted through 
November 30, 1987; "Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Guard Training 
and Qualification Plan," with revisions submitted through February 26, 1986; 
and "Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Safeguards Contingency Plan," 
with revisions submitted through August 20, 1980. Changes made in 
accordance with 10 CFR 73.55 shall be implemented in accordance with the 
schedule set forth therein.  

Unit 2

Amendment No. 144



-4-

(4) Fire Protection 

NMC shall implement and maintain in effect all provisions of the approved fire 
protection program as described and referenced in the Updated Safety Analysis 
Report for the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2, and as 
approved in Safety Evaluation Reports dated February 14, 1978, September 6, 
1979, April 21, 1980, December 29, 1980, July 28, 1981, October 27, 1989, and 
October 6, 1995, subject to the following provision: 

NMC may make changes to the approved Fire Protection Program 
without prior approval of the Commission only if those changes 
would not adversely affect the ability to achieve and maintain safe 
shutdown in the event of a fire.  

(5) Additional Conditions 

The Additional Conditions contained in Appendix B, as revised through 
Amendment No. 144, are hereby incorporated into this license. NMC shall 
operate the facility in accordance with the Additional Conditions.  

2. D. This license is effective as of the date of issuance and shall expire at midnight 

October 29, 2014.  

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION 

Original Signed by 
A. Giambusso 

A. Giambusso, Deputy Director 
for Reactor Projects 

Directorate of Licensing 

Attachments: 
1. Appendix A - Technical Specifications 
2. Appendix B - Additional Conditions 

Date of Issuance: OCT 29 1974 

Unit 2

Amendment No. 144


